### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

#### **BY-LAW NUMBER 77-2003**

### A BY - LAW TO ASSUME WORONA BAY ROAD

**WHEREAS** in accordance with Section 31 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 c. 25, as amended, a municipality may by by-law establish a highway;

**AND WHEREAS** the Corporation of the City of Kenora has agreed to acquire and assume as a municipal road that road which has been established in the Symanyk-Mace Subdivision and known as the Worona Bay Road;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

**1. THAT** Worona Bay Road legally described as follows:

# Parts 1, 2 and 4 of Plan 23R 10343

Is hereby dedicated and assumed as a public highway within the City of Kenora as set out on the attached schedule.

- **2. THAT** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents required to complete this transaction.
- **3. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final reading thereof and a copy of the documentation deposited in the Kenora Land Registry Office.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 28TH DAY OF APRIL, 2003. BY-LAW READ FOR A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 28TH DAY OF APRIL, 2003.

# THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

MAYOR
David Canfield
CLERK
Joanne McMillin